financial information of the Group for the year ended 30 June 2020, adjusted for the Subsequent Events as detailed above, based
on the assumption that the Subsequent Events and BEE Unwind took place on 1 July 2019 for purposes of the pro forma
consolidated statement of comprehensive income and on 30 June 2020 for purposes of the pro forma consolidated statement of
financial position.

The pro forma consolidated financial information of the City Lodge Group has been prepared using the accounting policies of the
City Lodge Group as at 30 June 2020, which comply with IFRS, and in accordance with the applicable criteria of the JSE Listings
Requirements and in terms of the SAICA Guide on Pro Forma Consolidated Financial Information. The pro forma consolidated
financial information of the City Lodge Group is the responsibility of the Directors.

Pro forma Statement of Financial Position

ZAR’000

Unadjusted
SOFP at
30 June

2020

Subsequent
events –

Rights Offer
and

additional
debt raised

Subsequent
events –

Use of
Rights

Offer
proceeds

Total after
Subsequent

events

BEE
Unwind –

Indirect
Specific

Repurchase
Pro-Forma

SOFP

Notes 1 2 3 4=(1+2+3) 5 6=(4+5)

Non-current assets
Property, plant and equipment 2,509,752 – – 2,509,752 – 2,509,752
Right of use asset 985,014 – – 985,014 – 985,014
Intangible assets and goodwill 57,422 – – 57,422 – 57,422
Investments 800 – – 800 – 800
Other investments 7,900 – – 7,900 – 7,900
Deferred taxation 56,428 – – 56,428 – 56,428

 3,617,316 – – 3,617,316 – 3,617,316

Current assets
Inventory 5,540 – – 5,540 – 5,540
Trade receivables 18,877 – – 18,877 – 18,877
Other receivables 137,602 – – 137,602 – 137,602
Taxation 42,756 – – 42,756 – 42,756
Asset held to settle BEE liabilities – – 776,317 776,317 (752,239) 24,078
Other Investments 7,900 – – 7,900 – 7,900
Cash and cash equivalents 28,413 1,230,000 (1,111,179) 147,234 (963) 146,271

 241,088 1,230,000 (334,862) 1,136,226 (753,202) 383,024

Total assets 3,858,404 1,230,000 (334,862) 4,753,542 (753,202) 4,000,340

Capital and reserves
Share capital and premium 179,503 1,200,000 (54,862) 1,324,641 – 1,324,641
BEE investment and incentive scheme
shares (514,381) – – (514,381) – (514,381)
Retained earnings 712,683 – – 712,683 (963) 711,720
Other reserves 190,511 – – 190,511 – 190,511

 568,316 1,200,000 (54,862) 1,713,454 (963) 1,712,491

Annexure 2

23

ZAR’000

Unadjusted
SOFP at
30 June

2020

Subsequent
events –

Rights Offer
and

additional
debt raised

Subsequent
events –

Use of
Rights

Offer
proceeds

Total after
Subsequent

events

BEE
Unwind –

Indirect
Specific

Repurchase
Pro-Forma

SOFP

Notes 1 2 3 4=(1+2+3) 5 6=(4+5)

Non-current liabilities
Interest-bearing borrowings 750,000 30,000 (280,000) 500,000 – 500,000
BEE interest-bearing borrowings – – – – – –
BEE preference shares – – – – – –
BEE shareholder’s loan – – – – – –
BEE B preference share dividend accrual – – – – – –
Lease liabilities 1,376,063 – – 1,376,063 – 1,376,063
Other non-current liabilities – – – – – –
Deferred taxation 134,038 – – 134,038 – 134,038

 2,260,101 30,000 (280,000) 2,010,101 – 2,010,101

Current liabilities
Trade and other payables 170,336 – – 170,336 (2,403) 167,933
Lease liabilities 12,377 – – 12,377 – 12,377
BEE interest-bearing borrowings 44,120 – – 44,120 (44,120) –
BEE preference shares 349,300 – – 349,300 (349,300) –
BEE shareholder’s loan 50,000 – – 50,000 – 50,000
BEE B preference share dividend accrual 356,416 – – 356,416 (356,416) –
Bank overdraft 47,438 – – 47,438 – 47,438

 1,029,987 – – 1,029,987 (752,239) 277,748

Total liabilities

Total equities and liabilities 3,858,404 1,230,000 (334,862) 4,753,542 (753,202) 4,000,340

Number of Shares (000’s)
Shares in issue 36,677 535,142 – 571,819 – 571,819
BEE shares treated as treasury shares 6,390 29,004 – 35,394 – 35,394
10th Anniversary employee share trust
treated as treasury shares 507 2,315 – 2,822 – 2,822

Normalised number of shares in issue 43,574 566,461 – 610,035 – 610,035

Normalised equity reconciliation
Capital and reserves 568,316 1,200,000 (54,862) 1,713,454 (963) 1,712,491
BEE and 10th anniversary employee share
trust treasury shares 504,729 – – 504,729 – 504,729
Fair value of BEE – retained earnings 342,982 – – 342,982 – 342,982
Fair value of 10th Anniversary employee
share trust – retained earnings 14,577 – – 14,577 – 14,577
Kenya CGT reversal – retained earnings 15,561 – – 15,561 – 15,561
Chase Bank impairment – retained earnings 7,383 – – 7,383 – 7,383
Pre-opening expenses (net of tax) retained
earnings 25,253 – – 25,253 – 25,253
Other equity – BEE – other reserves (26,941) – – (26,941) – (26,941)

Normalised equity 1,451,860 1,200,000 (54,862) 2,596,998 (963) 2,596,035

NAV and diluted NAV per share (cents) 1,549.5 – – 299.6 – 299.5
TNAV and diluted TNAV per share (cents) 1,393.0 – – 289.6 – 289.5
Normalised NAV per share (cents) 3,332.0 – – 425.7 – 425.6

24

Notes
1.   The “Unadjusted SOFP at 30 June 2020” column sets out the audited statement of financial position for the year ended

30 June 2020. The Group’s auditors, KPMG Inc., has expressed an unmodified audit opinion thereon.
2.   The “Subsequent events – Rights Offer and additional debt raised” column illustrates the effect of:
 –  the issue of 566,460,609 new Shares in terms of the Rights Offer, at a Rights Offer price of R2.12 per Rights Offer Shares,

for a total amount of R1.2 billion cash proceeds, which was concluded subsequent to year-end (21 August 2020), as if the
Rights Offer occurred on 30 June 2020. This includes 29,003,543 shares issued to the BEE SPVs which are treated as

[…]

accounts illustrate the impact of the settlement of the BEE Debt by the BEE SPVs. The cash and cash equivalents have
been adjusted for the BEE unwind transaction costs referred to in paragraph 17 (inclusive of VAT). The residual amount of
R24.1 million remaining on deposit after the BEE Unwind will be available to settle further interest and dividends on the BEE
Debt until the Subscription is implemented, and with the balance being available to revert to the Company’s cash and cash
equivalent balances;

 (ii)  circular transaction costs of R963 thousand (detailed in paragraph 17 of this Appendix). No VAT or tax can be claimed on
the Rights Offer expenses.

6.   Illustrates the pro forma statement of financial position of the Group after the Rights Offer and the allocation of proceeds (being
a subsequent event), and the BEE Unwind.

25

Pro forma Statement of Comprehensive Income

ZAR’000

Unadjusted
SOCI for
the year

ended
30 June

2020

Subsequent
events –

Rights Offer
and

additional
debt raised

Subsequent
events –

Use of
Rights Offer

proceeds

Total after
Subsequent

events

BEE
Unwind –

Indirect
Specific

Repurchase
Pro-Forma

SOCI

Notes 1 2 3 4=(1+2+3) 5 6=(4+5)

Revenue 1,159,283 – – 1,159,283 – 1,159,283
Other income 4,829 – – 4,829 – 4,829
Administration and marketing costs (97,314) – – (97,314) – (97,314)
BEE transaction charges (288) – – (288) 288 –
Expected credit loss on trade and other
receivables (268) – – (268) – (268)

Operating costs excluding depreciation and
amortisation (735,848) – – (735,848) (963) (736,811)

Results from operating activities before
depreciation and amortisation 330,394 – – 330,394 (675) 329,317
Depreciation and amortisation (131,156) – – (131,156) – (131,156)
Depreciation – right-of-use assets (92,302) – – (92,302) – (92,302)

Results from operating activities 106,936 – – 106,936 (675) 106,261
Impairment loss on property, plant and
equipment (245,464) – – (245,464) – (245,464)
Impairment loss on right-of-use assets (242,889) – – (242,889) – (242,889)
Interest income 2,914 – 11,321 14,235 (11,321) 2,914
Total interest expense (204,212) – 12,462 (191,750) 52,429 (139,321)

Interest expense (34,569) – 12,462 (22,107) – (22,107)
Interest expense – leases (117,214) – – (117,214) – (117,214)
BEE interest expense (4,060) – – (4,060) 4,060 –
BEE preference dividend (48,369) – – (48,369) 48,369 –

(Loss)/profit before taxation (582,715) – 23,783 (558,932) 40,433 (518,499)

Taxation 96,083 – (6,659) 89,424 3,170 92,594

(Loss)/profit for the year (486,632) – 17,124 (469,508) 43,603 (425,905)
Other comprehensive income items
that are or may be reclassified to profit
and loss

Foreign currency translation differences 52,128 – – 52,128 – 52,128

Total comprehensive income for
the year (434,504) – 17,124 (417,380) 43,603 (373,777)

Weighted average number of shares
in issue 36,606 535,142 – 571,748 – 571,748
Basic and diluted EPS per share (cents) (1,329.4) – – (82.1) – (74.5)
Basic and diluted HEPS per share (cents) (388.1) – – (21.9) – (14.2)

Headline earnings reconciliation
(Loss)/profit for the year (486,632) – 17,124 (469,508) 43,603 (425,905)
Profit on sale of property, plant and
equipment (6) – – (6) – (6)
Impairment of property, plant and
equipment and right-of use assets 488,353 – – 488,353 – 488,353

Taxation effect of impairment of property,
plant and equipment and right-of-use
assets (143,797) – – (143,797) – (143,797)

Headline earnings (142,082) – 17,124 (124,958) 43,603 (81,355)

26

ZAR’000

Unadjusted
SOCI for
the year

ended
30 June

2020

Subsequent
events –

Rights Offer
and

additional
debt raised

Subsequent
events –

Use of
Rights Offer

proceeds

Total after
Subsequent

events

BEE
Unwind –

Indirect
Specific

Repurchase
Pro-Forma

SOCI

Notes 1 2 3 4=(1+2+3) 5 6=(4+5)

Normalised headline earnings
reconciliation
Headline earnings (142,082) – 17,124 (124,958) 43,603 (81,355)
BEE transaction charges 288 – – 288 (288) –
BEE interest on interest-bearing borrowings 4,060 – – 4,060 (4,060) –
Preference dividends paid/payable by the
BEE entities 48,369 – – 48,369 (48,369) –
10th Anniversary employee share trust
transaction charges and DWT (37) – – (37) – (37)
IFRS 2 share-based payment charge for the
10th anniversary employee share trust 2,925 – – 2,925 – 2,925
Pre-opening expenses write-off (net of tax) 7,688 – – 7,688 – 7,688

Normalised headline earnings (78,789) – 17,124 (61,665) (9,114) (70,779)

Number of Shares (000’s)
Weighted average number of shares in
issue for EPS calculation 36,606 535,142 – 571,748 – 571,748
BEE shares treated as treasury shares 6,390 29,004 – 35,394 – 35,394
10th Anniversary employee share trust
treated as treasury shares 507 2,315 – 2,822 – 2,822

Weighted average number of shares in
issue for normalised EPS calculation 43,503 566,461 – 609,964 – 609,964

Normalised headline earnings per share – – – – – –

Basic and diluted normalised HEPS per
share (cents) (181.1) – – (10.1) – (11.6)

Notes
1.   The “Unadjusted SOCI for the year ended at 30 June 2020” column sets out the audited statement of comprehensive income

for the year ended 30 June 2020. The Group’s auditors, KPMG Inc., has expressed an unmodified audit opinion thereon.
2.   The “Subsequent events – Rights Offer and additional debt raised” column illustrates the effect of the issue of 566,460,609 new

shares in terms of the Rights Offer, at a rights offer price of R2.12 per Rights Offer Shares, on the EPS and HEPS of the Group,